

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF VIRGINIA

THE PROTESTANT EPISCOPAL CHURCH
IN THE DIOCESE OF VIRGINIA

AND

THE EPISCOPAL CHURCH

Appellants,

v.

TRURO CHURCH ET AL.,

Appellees.

On Appeal from the Circuit Court for Fairfax County

BRIEF OF THE COMMONWEALTH EX REL. CUCCINELLI

KENNETH T. CUCCINELLI
Attorney General of Virginia

CHARLES E. JAMES, JR.
Chief Deputy Attorney General

E. DUNCAN GETCHELL, JR. (14156)
State Solicitor General
dgetchell@oag.state.va.us

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
900 EAST MAIN STREET
RICHMOND, VIRGINIA 23219
TELEPHONE: (804) 786-2436
FACSIMILE: (804) 786-1991

STEPHEN R. McCULLOUGH (41699)
Senior Appellate Counsel
smccullough@oag.state.va.us

*COUNSEL FOR THE COMMONWEALTH EX
REL. CUCCINELLI*

WILLIAM E. THRO (42179)
Special Counsel
wthro@cnu.edu

January 29, 2010

SUBJECT INDEX

	Page
TABLE OF CITATIONS	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS	6
STANDARD OF REVIEW	6
ARGUMENT	7
I. THE VIRGINIA AND NATIONAL CONSTITUTIONS DO NOT REQUIRE THAT COURTS RESOLVE CHURCH PROPERTY DISPUTES BY DEFERRING TO CHURCH LAW.	7
A. The Virginia Constitution’s Religion Clause Is Coextensive With the First Amendment Religion Clauses.	7
B. The National Constitution Does Not Require That Church Property Disputes Be Resolved By Deferring to Church Law.....	10
1. The National Constitution Permits Multiple Methods of Resolving Church Property Disputes.....	11
2. This Court Has Rejected The Polity Approach And Embraced The Neutral Principles Of Law Approach	13
3. Section 57-9(A) Satisfies The Neutral Principles Of Law Approach.	15
4. Section 57-9 (A) Displays no Animus Against Hierarchical Churches.....	18

II. SECTION 57-9(A) IS ENTIRELY CONSISTENT WITH THE FREE EXERCISE CLAUSE.....	19
III. SECTION 57-9(A) IS ENTIRELY CONSISTENT WITH THE ESTABLISHMENT CLAUSE.....	23
A. This Court Is Not Obligated to Apply the Lemon Test.	26
B. Section 57-9(A) Complies with the <i>Lemon</i> Test in any Event.....	28
1. The Statute Serves a Secular Purpose	28
2. Section 57-9(A) Does Not Have the Primary Effect of Advancing Religion.	29
3. There Is No Excessive Entanglement	30
IV. THE APPLICATION OF § 57-9(A) TO THIS LITIGATION DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A GOVERNMENTAL TAKING OF PRIVATE PROPERTY WITHOUT JUST COMPENSATION.....	31
CONCLUSION	32
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	34

TABLE OF CITATIONS

	Page
CASES	
<i>ACLU Nebraska Found. v. City of Plattsmouth</i> , 419 F.3d 772 (8 th Cir. 2005)	26, 27
<i>ACLU of Ky. v. Mercer County</i> , 432 F.3d 624 (6 th Cir. 2005), <i>rehearing denied</i> , 446 F.3d 651 (6 th Cir. 2006).....	27
<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997).....	29, 30
<i>Ames v. Town of Painter</i> , 239 Va. 343, 389 S.E.2d 702 (1990)	7
<i>Bd. of Educ. v. Grumet</i> , 512 U.S. 687 (1994).....	25
<i>Bowie v. Murphy</i> , 271 Va. 126, 624 S.E.2d 74 (2006).....	15
<i>Brown v. Gilmore</i> , 258 F.3d 265 (4 th Cir. 2001)	28
<i>Capitol Square Review & Advisory Bd. v. Pinette</i> , 515 U.S. 753 (1995).....	27
<i>City Council of City of Emporia v. Newsome</i> , 226 Va. 518, 311 S.E.2d 761 (1984)	7
<i>Corp. of the Presiding Bishop v. Amos</i> , 483 U.S. 337 (1987).....	29
<i>Employment Div., v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	25
<i>Everson v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 330 U.S. 1 (1946)	8

<i>First Born Church of the Living God v. Hill</i> , 481 S.E.2d 222 (Ga. 1997)	20
<i>First Methodist Church v. Scott</i> , 226 So. 2d 632 (Ala. 1969)	20
<i>Gillette v. United States</i> , 401 U.S. 437 (1971).....	25
<i>Good News Club v. Milford Cent. Sch.</i> , 533 U.S. 98 (2001).....	27
<i>Goodson v. Northside Bible Church</i> , 261 F. Supp. 99 (S.D. Ala. 1966), <i>aff'd</i> , 387 F.2d 534 (5 th Cir. 1967)	20
<i>Habel v. Indus. Dev. Auth.</i> , 241 Va. 96, 400 S.E.2d 516 (1991).....	9
<i>Hernandez v. C.I.R.</i> , 490 U.S. 680 (1989).....	24
<i>Hess v. Snyder Hunt Corp.</i> , 240 Va. 49, 392 S.E.2d 817 (1990).....	7
<i>Hunt v. McNair</i> , 413 U.S. 734 (1973).....	26
<i>In re Church of St. James the Less</i> , 888 A.2d 795 (Pa. 2005).....	11
<i>Jae-Woo Cha v. Korean Presbyterian Church</i> , 262 Va. 604, 553 S.E.2d 511 (2001).....	9
<i>Jones v. Wolf</i> , 443 U.S. 595 (1979).....	passim
<i>Kedroff v. St. Nicholas Cathedral of the Russian Orthodox Church</i> , 344 U.S. 94 (1952).....	19

<i>Keystone Bituminous Coal Ass’n v. DeBenedictis</i> , 480 U.S. 470 (1987).....	31
<i>Lambeth v. Bd. of Comm’rs</i> , 407 F.3d 266 (4 th Cir. 2005).....	29
<i>Larson v. Valente</i> , 456 U.S. 228 (1982).....	23, 24
<i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 577 (1992).....	27
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971).....	passim
<i>Lynch v. Donnelly</i> , 465 U.S. 668 (1984).....	28
<i>Mandell v. Haddon</i> , 202 Va. 979, 121 S.E.2d 516 (1961).....	9
<i>Marsh v. Chambers</i> , 463 U.S. 783 (1983)	25, 27
<i>Md. & Va. Eldership of the Churches of God v. Church of God at Sharpsburg, Inc.</i> , 396 U.S. 367 (1970).....	10
<i>Mueller v. Allen</i> , 463 U.S. 388 (1983).....	30
<i>Myers v. Loudoun Co. Pub. Sch.</i> , 418 F.3d 395 (4 th Cir. 2005).....	26, 27
<i>New Hampshire v. Zidel</i> , 940 A.2d 255 (N.H. 2008).....	8
<i>Norfolk Presbytery v. Bollinger</i> , 214 Va. 500, 201 S.E.2d 752 (1974).....	10, 14, 15

<i>Presbyterian Church v. Mary Elizabeth Blue Hull Mem'l Presbyterian Church,</i> 393 U.S. 440 (1969).....	10
<i>Presbytery of Beaver-Butler v. Middlesex Presbyterian Church,</i> 489 A.2d 1317 (Pa. 1985).....	12, 13
<i>Reid v. Gholson,</i> 229 Va. 179, 327 S.E.2d 107 (1985).....	9, 15
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of Univ. of Virginia,</i> 515 U.S. 819 (1995)	27
<i>Rostker v. Goldberg,</i> 453 U.S. 57 (1981).....	7
<i>Serbian E. Orthodox Diocese v. Milivojevich,</i> 426 U.S. 696 (1976).....	16, 19
<i>Sustar v. Williams,</i> 263 So. 2d 537 (Miss. 1972)	20
<i>Van Orden v. Perry,</i> 545 U.S. 677 (2005).....	26
<i>Varner v. Stovall,</i> 500 F.3d 491 (6 th Cir. 2007)	25
<i>Virginia College Bldg. Auth. v. Lynn,</i> 260 Va. 608, 538 S.E.2d 682 (2000).....	9
<i>Wallace v. Jaffree,</i> 472 U.S. 56 (1985).....	29
<i>Walz v. Tax Comm'n,</i> 397 U.S. at 668 (1970).....	29
<i>Watson v. Jones,</i> 80 U.S. (13 Wall.) 679 (1872)	10, 12

Zelman v. Simmons-Harris,
536 U.S. 639 (2002)..... 25, 27, 30

Zorach v. Clauson,
343 U.S. 306 (1952)..... 26

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 2403(b) 1

Virginia Code § 22.1-202 27

Virginia Code § 57-16 2

Virginia Code § 57-16.1 2

Virginia Code § 57-9 23

Virginia Code § 57-9(A) passim

Virginia Code § 57-9(B) 18, 23

OTHER AUTHORITIES

1 A.E. Dick Howard, COMMENTARIES ON THE CONSTITUTION OF VIRGINIA 296
(1974) 9

Phillip Hamburger, SEPARATION OF CHURCH AND STATE 2 (2003) 26

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Va. Const. art. I, § 11 31

Va. Const. art. I, § 16 9

ACTS OF ASSEMBLY

1972 Va. Acts ch. 825 23
